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23 August 2025 Tribunal of the Diocese of Cleveland  

 1404 East Ninth Street 
 Cleveland, OH 44114 

 Tel: (216) 696-6525, ext. 4000 

 Toll-free: 1-800-676-4431, ext. 4000 

 Fax: 216-696-3226 

 

 DIRECTORY OF CASE SPECIALISTS 

 

Case specialists are priests, deacons, and lay people who have received training to assist people seeking to make petitions to the Tribunal. Many of them take on 

this work in addition to regular parish ministry. For your convenience, rather than going through this directory and contacting a case specialist directly you can 

request a case specialist by giving us your basic information, and we will identify someone reasonably close to you. 

 

Name Parish or Organization City Email Phone Languages 

Msgr. Richard Antall Sagrada Familia Parish Cleveland rantall@dioceseofcleveland.org  (216) 631-2888 Spanish 

Carolyn Apperson-Hansen 
The Cathedral of St. John 
the Evangelist Cleveland capperson@dioceseofcleveland.org  (216) 696-6525, ext. 5620  

Pattie Batchman St. Cyprian Parish Perry pattie.batchman@gmail.com (330) 242-0422  

Dc. Bruce Battista Holy Rosary Parish Cleveland deaconbruce@holy-rosary.org (216) 421-2995  

Fr. Thomas Behrend St. Rita Parish Solon tbehrend@dioceseofcleveland.org  (440) 248-1350  

Dc. Thaddeus Bizon St. Albert the Great Parish North Royalton tbizon@dioceseofcleveland.org    

Fr. Doug Brown Mary Queen of Peace Parish Cleveland dbrown@dioceseofcleveland.org  (440) 477-3977  

Fr. Steve Brunovsky St. Hilary Parish Fairlawn sbrunovsky@sthilarychurch.org  (330) 867-1055 ext. 204  

Roberta Bugaj St. Martin of Tours Parish Maple Heights rlbugaj-smt44137@sbcglobal.net  (216) 702-3648  

Fr. Matt Byrne St. John Bosco Parish Parma Heights mbyrne@dioceseofcleveland.org  (440) 886-3500  

Fr. Joshua Cochrac St. Justin Martyr Eastlake jcochrac@dioceseofcleveland.org  (440) 946-1177  

Fr. Pete Colletti St. Eugene Parish Cuyahoga Falls pcolletti@dioceseofcleveland.org  (330) 923-5244  

Dc. Michael Costantini St. Barnabas Parish Northfield mcostantini@dioceseofcleveland.org  (440) 409-7170  

Lorene Coughlin St. Joseph Parish Avon Lake music@stjosephavonlake.org  (440) 653-5615  

https://forms.office.com/Pages/ResponsePage.aspx?id=eDKlf26nuECshjKVd6rvCRY7106MjM1FkmG4Ja8gn0RUN1lGTVVHSkU3WEpBWDRGNlVHUFVVRkFJMyQlQCN0PWcu
mailto:rantall@dioceseofcleveland.org
mailto:capperson@dioceseofcleveland.org
mailto:pattie.batchman@gmail.com
mailto:deaconbruce@holy-rosary.org
mailto:tbehrend@dioceseofcleveland.org
mailto:tbizon@dioceseofcleveland.org
mailto:dbrown@dioceseofcleveland.org
mailto:sbrunovsky@sthilarychurch.org
mailto:rlbugaj-smt44137@sbcglobal.net
mailto:mbyrne@dioceseofcleveland.org
mailto:jcochrac@dioceseofcleveland.org
mailto:pcolletti@dioceseofcleveland.org
mailto:mcostantini@dioceseofcleveland.org
mailto:music@stjosephavonlake.org


 
2 

Name Parish or Organization City Email Phone Languages 

Dc. Tom Cully St. Mary Parish Berea dtom@stmaryberea.org    

Dc. Thomas Daw St. Clarence Parish North Olmsted tdaw@dioceseofcleveland.org  (440) 655-0647  

Dc. Bruce Dobbins Our Lady of Grace Parish Hinckley bdobbins@dioceseofcleveland.org  (330) 203-6475  

Fr. Sean Donnelly 
Immaculate Conception 
Parish Madison Sdonnelly@dioceseofcleveland.org  (440) 428-5164  

Fr. Kevin Estabrook 
St. Clare Parish 
Sacred Heart of Jesus Parish 

Lyndhurst 
South Euclid kestabrook@dioceseofcleveland.org  (440) 449-4242  

Sr. Kathleen Flannery, OSU Gesu Parish University Heights kflannery@ursulinesisters.org  (216) 780-3465  

Dc. Pete Foradori St. Stephen Parish West Salem deaconpete@ststephen.ws  (419) 853-4946  

Dc. Matthew Harley St. Ambrose Parish Brunswick mharley@dioceseofcleveland.org    

Fr. Andrew Hoover St. Anthony of Padua Parish Parma ahoover@dioceseofcleveland.org  (440) 842-2666  

Bob Huczel 
Mary Queen of the Apostles 
Parish Brook Park bhuczel_mqa@roadrunner.com  (216) 433-1440, ext. 13  

Dc. Mark Janezic St. Rita Parish Solon mjanezic@stritaparish.com  (440) 248-1350, ext. 120  

Fr. Ben Jimenez, SJ St. Augustine Parish Cleveland bjimenezsj@gmail.com  (216) 781-5530  

Fr. Ian Kelly St. John Vianney Parish Mentor ikelly@dioceseofcleveland.org  (440) 255-0600  

Fr. Rodney Kreidler St. Edward Parish Ashland rkreidler@dioceseofcleveland.org  (419) 289-7224  

Dc. David Kushner 
St. Mary of the Assumption 
Parish 

Cleveland 
Mentor dkushner@dioceseofcleveland.org  (440) 796-5922  

Dc. Matt Lawler 
The Cathedral of St. John 
the Evangelist Cleveland mlawler@dioceseofcleveland.org    

Dc. Erick Lupson St. Angela Merici Parish Fairview Park elupson@samparish.org  (440) 333-2133, ext. 137  

Fr. Anthony Marshall Communion of Saints Cleveland Heights amarshall@dioceseofcleveland.org  (216) 321-0024  

Sr. Catherine McConnell, HM Sacred Heart Chapel Lorain Camafeo1@gmail.com  (440) 382-1473 Spanish 

Fr. Jeremy Merzweiler St. Francis de Sales Parish Akron jmerzweiler@dioceseofcleveland.org  (330) 644-2225  

Dc. Richard Michney Sacred Heart of Jesus Parish Wadsworth rmichney@dioceseofcleveland.org  (330) 336-3049  

Dc. Richard Mueller St. Mary of the Falls Parish Olmsted Falls rmueller@dioceseofcleveland.org  (440) 235-2222  

Dc. John Nelson 
Immaculate Conception 
Parish Willoughby jnelson@dioceseofcleveland.org  (440) 942-4500  
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Name Parish or Organization City Email Phone Languages 

Dc. James O’Donnell Gesu Parish University Heights jodonnell@churchofthegesu.org  (216) 932-0617  

Kathleen Ott Holy Family Parish Stow ott@holyfamilystow.org  (330) 688-6411  

Mary Lou Ozimek 
The Cathedral of St. John 
the Evangelist Cleveland mozimek@catholiccommunity.org  (216) 225-9120  

Dc. Ken Piechowski St. John Neumann Parish Strongsville deaconken@sjnohio.com  (440) 238-1770  

Sr. Dianne Piunno, SND 
Catholic Diocese of 
Cleveland Cleveland dpiunno@dioceseofcleveland.org  (216) 696-6525, ext. 7474  

Jessica Plaspohl St. Joseph Parish Cuyahoga Falls jplaspohl@saintjoe.org  (330) 928-2173  

Fr. Joseph Previte Holy Rosary Parish Cleveland jprevite@dioceseofcleveland.org  (216) 421-2995  

Lisa Radey St. Colette Parish Brunswick lradey@stcoletteparish.com  (330) 273-5500  

Fr. Richard Samide St. Angela Merici Parish Fairview Park rsamide@dioceseofcleveland.org  (440) 333-2133 

Spanish, 
Italian, 
French 

Michael Schwark St. Mary Parish Hudson mschwark@stmaryhudson.cc  (330) 653-8118 ext. 254  

Deborah Scopacasa 
Our Lady of the Lake Parish 
St. Anthony of Padua Parish 

Euclid 
Akron dscopacasa1@yahoo.com  (330) 272-3758  

Terri Shawhan St. Basil the Great Parish Brecksville tshawhan@basilthegreat.org  (440) 526-1686  

Sr. Helene Skrzyniarz, SSJ-
TOSF St. Monica Parish Garfield Heights sisterhelene@gmail.com  (440) 668-6386  

Dr. Trish Strazar St. Ambrose Parish Brunswick tstrazar@stambrose.us (440) 773-8299  

Fr. Ed Suszynski 
Our Lady Help of Christians 
Parish Litchfield esuszynski@dioceseofcleveland.org  (330) 722-1180  

Dc. John Travis St. Ladislaus Parish Westlake stravis@stlads.org  (440) 835-2300  

Fr. Steve Vellenga St. Mary Parish Painesville rsvellenga@dioceseofcleveland.org  (440) 354-6200 Spanish 

Fr. David Verbsky St. Francis de Sales Parish Akron frverbsky@stfparish.com  (440) 796-6476  

Fr. Michael Vincent, SJ Gesu Parish University Heights mvincentsj@churchofthegesu.org  (216) 932-0617  

Carol Wallington St. Bartholomew Parish Middleburg Heights stbartmiddleburgpsr@gmail.com (440) 842-5400 ext. 60  

Fr. Robert Wisniewski St. Bridget of Kildare Parish Parma rwisniewski@dioceseofcleveland.org  (440) 886-4434  
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